HIKVISIONV

DS-PS1-1-WB
Wireless Internal Sounder
Quick Start Guide

English
APPEARANCE

1. Strobe Light 2. Buzzer 3. Cable Hole 4. Set Screw
5. Tamper Screw Hole 6. Tamper Button 7. Power Switch 8. Indicator

H ENROLLMENT

Ed INSTALLATION
W Check signal strength.

User Manual

Scan the QR code for more information and operation help.

[Frequency 433 MHz

RF |[Metod Two-way
\gszan:e 0.8 kKM

.. |Indicator Red/Green/Amber

ndication |strobe light Red/Blue
Power Battery (default power supply method)
§ Quiescent Current: 40uA

Consumption

Max. 3 V/4A (alerts in volume level 3 )

Power  |Low Battery Cut Off_|2.45V

[Voltage Range Fully charged (new) to 2.45V DC (battery)

3 CR123A, 3 years in work status (triggered every two weeks and
alerting 90 s for each triggering)

Power switch

Battery life span

Power switch

Interf
nterface Iramper switch Front and rear tamper-proof
uzzer|Decibel 90 t0 110 db
Max. sound duration | 15min (9005)
Operation -10°C t040°C (14 °F to 104°F)
Temperature

Operation Humidity |10% to 90%
General Dimension(W x H x

) 88 88 x 32 mm (3.46" x3.46" x 1.26")
’Weigm 169.5
| i [ Wall mounting
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About this Manual
The Manual Inludes intructions fo using and managin the Product Pictures, charts, mages andal other nformation
hereinafter are for description and explanation only. The information contained in the Mandal is subject to change, without
nhoéme,/?uemrf‘.kmware Undates or other reasons. Please ind the Iatest version of ths Manual 3t the Hikvision website
5/ /wwwhikuision.com)
FIee/ S NAAASE SN the guidance and assstance of professionals trained in supporting the Product.

HIKVISION and other Hikvision's rademarks and logos are the properties of Hikvision in various jurisdictions. Other
trademarks and logos mentioned are the propertes of thelr respective owners.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS MANUAL AND THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED, WITH ITS
HARDWARE, SOFTWARE AND FIRMWARE, ARE PROVIDED "AS IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS AND ERRORS”. HH{V\S\ON MAKES
NO WARRARITIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTO! Ty,
O FITNECS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE USE OF THE PROBUCT B MOU 16 AT YOUR OWRRIGK.1N.NO EVERT WiLL
HIKVISION BELIABLE T0 YOU FOR ANY SECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT 5 ANAGES, INCLUDING,

NG OTHERS, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF DATA CORRUPTION
O I TR B O GO MENTATION, WHETHER BAGED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT. TORT (INCLOBING
NEGUGENC% PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKVISION

S BEEN Al \SED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF such DAM, AGE
YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF S FOR INHERENT SECURITY RISKS, AND HIKVISION SHALL
NOT TAKEANY RESPONSIRIITIES FOR ABNGAVAL QPERATION. PRIVACY LEAKAGE OF OTHER BAMAGES RESCITING FROM
CYBER-ATTACK, HACKER ATTACK. VIRUS INSPECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER, HIKVISION WILL
PROVIDE nMﬂv JECHNICALS subpoaT IF REQUIRED.

GREE TIN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS. AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR

IS TO THE APPLICABLE LAW, ESPECIALLY YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE, FOR USING THIS
HTS OF TNlRé PARTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,

OF MASS DESTRUCTION, THE DEVELOPMENT OR PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS, ANY ACTIVITIES
INTHE CONTEXT RELATED TO ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE NUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN SUPPORT OF HUMAN
INTHE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER PREVAILS.

Trisproduct and. f aplicabl. the suppledacccssrie oo ars marked with1CE-and comply therefre with the
2BRezbl harmonized European sandaris sl under ihe R Direcie 2014/53/EL) the ENC Drecive
4730/EL; the RoWs Directve 2011/65/EU.
" 2oupme {IWEEE directive: products marke with this symbol cannol be disposed of 2 unsorted municpal
waste I the European Unton. For proper recycing,return 1 product to yourfocal suppie Upon th purchase of
= et el CRUment or dspose of 1 o desgnated colleEion RO, For mare iNormatio

recyclet

e o o
waste in the 1 Union, See the product documentation for specifc attery information. The batfery s
Marked with this symbol, which may clude lettering to incicate cadmium (Cc e lead {pb),or mercury (g). For
Broperrecychng: LRt the haikery Ko your sUpRI Br 0.5 Gesgnated colesibn port

“or more information
See’www.recyclathis.info

BATTERY CAUTION
replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard (for example, in the case of some
i tery sl
GiEposal o aer nto fire or  hot oven, o mechanicallycrushin or cutingof a batery, that can resul n an
o
[Baving » battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or
the leakage of flammable Hguid of gas; an
T saheh sojecedto exiemel ol G presure tha may resultinanexplosion or th eakage offammatie
o
Chemical burning danger
Do'not swallow e b
Keep new and used batterlés away from the children.
SR Bateries migh have been Swallowed o paced nside any partof th body,seek mmeciate mecica

s of exploson f btter s replaced by an ncorrct type,
Replacement of a battery with an incorfect type that can defeat a safeguard.
Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions and local regulation.
If the battery compartment does not close securetyly, stop using the product and keep it away from children.
Instalthe batries acoording tothe polarity mark on the battery holder The opposite polarity may cause device

jamage.

INSTALLATION CAUTION
The additionalforce shall be equal to three times the weight of the equipment but not ess than SON. The,
equipment and s sssociated mounting means shll emaln secure during the nsalation. Afer the instalatin,
it Cauipment, includng any a3<ociated mounting piate, sha not be car

Install the device on the place with nonflammable surface, such as concrete wau

ASPECTO

1. Luz estroboscépica 2. Timbre 3. Perforacion para el cable 4. Tornillo de fijacion 5. Agujero para
el tornillo de manipulacion 6. Botdn de manipulacion 7. Interruptor de alimentacion 8. Piloto

H REGISTRO
EJ INSTALACION

* Comprobar la intensidad de la sefal.

Manual de usuario

Escanee el codigo QR para obtener mas informacion y ayuda sobre el funcionamiento.

Frecuencia 433 MHz
i Método c 6
Distancia 0,8km
Piloto Rojo/verde
Indicacion
Luz estroboscopica Rojo/azul

Bateria (método de por defecto)

\

4 )\

Warning
This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio inter-ference
in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

FCC Information

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the party
c responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This

equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a

particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or

television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the

user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following

measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the

receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between

the raiator and your bocy:

FCC Conditior

This device cnmphes with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance

20cm between the radiator & your body. )

Consumo Consumo estatico: 30-40 uA

3 baterias CR123A, 3 afios de funcionamiento (activacién cada dos
Duracién de las pilas j
semanas y alertas de 90 s por cada activacion)

Interruptor de Interruptor de alimentacién

Interfaz

Interruptor anti i6 contra frontal y trasero
Timbre Decibelios 90211048

Temperatura de funcionamiento | De-10°Ca +55
General Humedad de funcionamiento 10%2a9 %

Instalacion

Montaje en la pared

nal Strength Test

ASPETO

1. Luz estroboscdpica 2. Campainha 3. Orificio do cabo 4. Parafuso de fixagdo
5. Orificio do parafuso de adulteragdo 6. Botdo de adulteragdo
7. Interruptor Ligar/Desligar 8. Indicador

H REGISTO
E¥ INSTALACAO

Verifique a intensidade do sinal.

Manual de utilizador

Faca a leitura do cddigo QR para obter mais informagdes e ajuda sobre o funcionamento.

Especificacbes

|

Frequéncia 433 MHz
RF Método Comunicagio bidirecional
Distancia 08Kkm
Indicador Vermelho/Verde
Indicagio
Luz estroboscdpica Vermelha/Azul
Poténcia Bateria (método de ali 3
Consumo Consumo estatico: 30 a 40 uA
Poténcia -
] ] 3 CR123A, 3 anos em estado de funcionamento (acionado de 2 em
Duragdo da bateria 2 semanas e 90 segundos de alerta em cada acionamento)
Interruptor de 3 de ali 5
Interface - -
Interruptor de A prova de na parte dianteira e traseira
Campainha Decibel 904a 110 db
Temperatura de funcionamento | -10°Ca +55°C
Geral Humidade de funcionamento | 10%a 90%
Instalagio na parede

UD204598-A
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HIKVISION y otras marcas omerciaesy logotipos de Hikison so propiedad de Hikvision endiferentesjurisdiccones, as demis marcas

Dexcargo de responsaniidad

ENCATHEDIDA NAXIVIA PERMITION POR LAS LEXES APLICASLES. ESTE MANUAL Y EL PRODUCTO DESCHITO -INCLUIDOS S HARDWARE,
IMINISTRAN «TAL CUAI ERRORES». HIKVISION NO OFRECE GAY
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Hoo, ENTRE OTROS, “5ANOS PoR
PERDIDAS DE BENEFICIOS COMERCIALES, INTERRUPCION DE LA ACTIVIDAD COMERCIAL PERDIDA D S SISTEMAS O
B S g Al e R A G GY
PRODUCTO O EN SELACION, CON L USO DEL PRODLICTO, INCLUSO CUANDO HIKVISION HAYA RECIBIDO UNA NOTIFICACION DE L POSILIDAD
DE DIci0s DAfS O PERD)
GUE LA NATURALEZA DE INTERNET IMPLICA RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD INHERENTES  HIKVISION NO TENDRA NINGUNA

RESPONSASILIDAD POR EL FUNCIONAVIENTO ANORVIAL FILRACIONES DE PRIVACIDAD U GTIOS DANIOS RESULTANTES OF ATAQH
IBERNETICOS, ATAQUES DE HACKERS INFECCIONES DE VIRUS U GTROS RIESGOS DF SEGURIDAD DE INTERNET; SN EVIBARGO, HIKVISION

PORCIONARA APOYO TECNICO OPOF
USTES ACKPIA USAR ESTE prooucro D CONFORMIBAD CON TOBAS LAS LEVES APLICABLES ¥ SOLO USTED S EL UNICO RespoNSABLE D
ASECORAR GUE EL USO CUMPLA CON DICHAS LEVES: EN ESPECIAL USTED £ RESPONSABLE DF USAR ESTE PRODUCTO BE FORMA QU
INFRINA (O3 DERECHOS DI TEACEROS, INCLONENDS, DE MANERA ENUNCIATIA IAS NO LIMITATIVA, DERECHOS DE PUBLICIDAD | D[R[mos
DE PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL DERECHOS RELATIVOS LA PROTECCION DE DATOS ¥ OTROS DERECHOS RELATIVOS ALA PRIVAC
UTILIZARA ESTE PRODUCTO PARA NINGUN USO FINAL PROHIBIDO, INCLUYENDO EL DESARROLLO O LA PRODUCCION DI
DESTRUCCION MASIVA, ELDESARROLLO © PRODUCCION DE ARMS QUINICAS 0 BIOLGGICAS NINGUNA ACTIVIDAD BN EL CONTE

CIONADO CON ALGUN EXPLOSIVO NUCLEAR G EL CICLO DE COMBUSTIBLE NUCLEAR INSEGURO O EN APOYO DE ABUSOS D [O%denectios

EN CASG B HABER CONFLICTO ENTRE ESTE MANUALY LA LEGISLACION VIGENTE, STA ULTIMA PREVALECERA
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PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACION

La fuerza adicional debe ser equivalente a tres veces el
deben permanecer seguros durante a instalacién. Tras [ instalacian, no se debe dafar el equipo i tampoco as placas de
montaje asociadas.

Instale el ., por ejomplo, una Y,
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HIKVISION S
1068os menclonados S0 propidac do espebhos prop et
NAMEBIDA MAXIVA PERMITIDA PELA LEI APLICAVEL, ESTE MANUALEE O PRODUTO DESCRITO, COM O SEU HARDWAS
FORNECIDOS TAL COMO ESTAGY E “COM TODAS AS SUAS FALHAS £ ERROS' A HIKVISION, ¥
INCLUINGO' StV LRATACAS, CoMERCIABIIOADE, QUAIIBASE B0 SERVICE U ADEQUACKD A A ENALIDADE CSPECtCA oL JTLAL
DESTE PRODUTO £ FEITA POR SUA CONTA E RISCOL EMI NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA, A ik
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0, COM O SEl RE, SOFTWARE € FIRMWARE, SAO
(U, DE FORMA EXPLICITA'OL) IMIPLICTTA, GARANTIAS DE,

E

\DE, PERDA DE DAD!

o no(uMzmAgKo SEIA COM BASE NUMAVIOLAGAO DO
0 PRODUTO, AINDA ISADA SOBRE A POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS OU PERDAS.
2 NTERNET OFERECE RSCOS DE STGURANCA NERENTE € QUE A IKVSION NAO SERA

B el AN S ommugncos,
) UTROS RILCOS ASSOCABOS A SEGURANCA DA INTERNET NG ENTANTD, A ARVISION PRESTA

{50UTO EM CONFORMIDADE COMTODAS A LEIS APUCAVEIS E SER O UNICO FESPONSAVEL bOR GARANTIR QUE
el PRRTICULRMENTE O UTILZADOR € O RESPONSAVEL PELA UTIIZACRO DESTE PRODUTO
;£ PUSLICIDADE, DIREITOS O PROPRIEDAE IFECTOR

OR NAG POBERAUTIUZAR ESTE PRODUTO PARA

1 PRODUCAD DE ARMAS DE DESTRUICAQ M

ESENVOLVIMENTO OU IO OUARMAS BI0LOGICAS, QUAISUER ATVIDRGES DFSENOLIDAS NO AIBITS B EXPLOSINOS

IUCLEARES OU CICLOS DE COMBUSTIVEL NUCLEAR INSEGURO O PARA APOIAR ABUSOS AS DIREITOS HUMANOS,

A EVENTUALIDADE DA OCORRENCIADE ALGUM CONFLTO ENTRE ESTE MANUALE A LEGILACAD APLICVEL ESTA ULTIVA PREVALECE
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CUIDADOS COM A PILHA

pode resultar numa

250N, C

placa de montagem associada, ngo devem estar danificados.

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd. No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China



